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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 

 

The Board of Directors 

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency: 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Riverhead Industrial Development 

Agency (the Agency), a discretely presented component unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York, 

as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the related notes to financial statements, which 

collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Agency, as of December 31, 2024, and the respective changes in financial 

position and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Agency and to 

meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 

to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Prior Period Financial Statements 

 

The financial statements of the Riverhead Industrial Development Agency as of December 31, 2023 

were audited by other auditors whose report dated March 25, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion 

on those financial statements.  As part of our audit of the 2024 financial statements, we audited the 

adjustments described in note 6 that were applied to restate the 2023 financial statements.  In our 

opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied. 

 

Emphasis of Matter 

 

As discussed in note 6 to the financial statements, the financial statements as of and for the year ended 

December 31, 2023 have been restated.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to these matters. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 

the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to 

continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 

currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 

that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 

assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 

Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk 

of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 

that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 

based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 

reasonable period of time. 
 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-

related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and the required supplementary information as listed in the 

table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 

responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 

by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 

reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 

historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 

information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the 

methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 

management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 

obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide 

any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 

evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 24, 

2025, on our consideration of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and 

other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 

control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting or on 

compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and 

compliance. 

 

 
Williamsville, New York 

March 24, 2025 
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

 

 

The following is management’s discussion and analysis of the Riverhead Industrial Development 

Agency’s (the Agency) financial performance for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.  The 

section is a summary of the Agency’s financial activities based on currently known facts, decisions, 

or conditions.  This section is only an introduction and should be read in conjunction with the 

Agency’s basic financial statements, which immediately follow this section. 

 

Organization 

 

The Agency is a public benefit corporation of the State of New York established pursuant to the New 

York State General Municipal Law.  It is a quasi-governmental, tax exempt Agency whose purpose is 

to promote, develop, encourage, and assist in the acquiring, developing, and equipping of various 

business facilities, thereby advancing the job opportunities, general prosperity, and economic welfare 

of the people of the Town of Riverhead (the Town). 

 

The Agency is a separate entity and operates independently from the Town, however, the Town 

appoints its board of directors.  Accordingly, the Agency is included in the Town’s financial statements 

as a discretely presented component unit. 

 

Financial Highlights 

 

• During 2024 and 2023, the Agency’s net position increased by $52,808 and $249,661, 

respectively. 

• Total revenue for 2024 and 2023 was $311,201 and $506,640, respectively. 

• Total expenses for 2024 and 2023 were $258,393 and $256,979, respectively. 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

 

The basic financial statements include the statements of net position, statements of revenue, expenses 

and changes in net position, statements of cash flows, and notes to financial statements.  The Agency 

also includes in this report additional information to supplement the basic financial statements. 

 

The statements of net position presents information that includes all of the Agency’s assets, deferred 

outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net 

position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether 

the financial position of the Agency as a whole is improving or deteriorating.  Evaluation of the overall 

economic health of the Agency must include other non-financial factors in addition to the financial 

information provided in this report. 

 

  



5 

RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

 

 

 

The statements of revenue, expenses and changes in net position report how the Agency’s net position 

changed during the current and previous fiscal period.  Revenue and expenses are included when 

earned or incurred, regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

 

The statements of cash flows show the sources and uses of cash. 

 

The accompanying notes to financial statements provide information essential to a full understanding 

of the financial statements. 

 

Below is a summary of the statements of net position and the statements of revenue, expenses and 

changes in net position for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, with 2022 presented for 

comparative purposes: 

 

Summary of the Statements Net Position 

 
 

*Restated for prior period adjustments (note 6). 
 

**Not restated for prior period adjustments. 

  

Dollar Dollar

2024 Change 2023* Change 2022**

Assets:

Current assets 438,618$   (69,259)     507,877    280,137    227,740    

Capital assets, net 668            (223)          891           725           166           

Noncurrent other assets -                 (1,400)       1,400        (30,910)     32,310      

Total assets 439,286     (70,882)     510,168    249,952    260,216    

Deferred outflows of resources - pension 67,404       (6,289)       73,693      (1,142)       74,835      

Liabilities:

Current liabilities 39,830       (122,387)   162,217    26,220      135,997    

Noncurrent liabilities 55,290       (32,191)     87,481      71,441      16,040      

Total liabilities 95,120       (154,578)   249,698    97,661      152,037    

Deferred inflows of resources - pension 30,285       24,599      5,686        (103,413)   109,099    

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 668            (223)          891           725           166           

Unrestricted 380,617     53,031      327,586    253,837    73,749      

Total net position 381,285$   52,808      328,477    254,562    73,915      
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

 

 

Summary of the Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

*Restated for prior period adjustments (note 6). 
 

**Not restated for prior period adjustments. 

 

The Agency had operating revenue of $301,431 for 2024.  This includes $251,489 for a project that 

closed during the year and $49,942 for other services and fees charged by the Agency. 

 

The Agency’s operations during 2023 resulted in total operating revenue of $506,218.  Included in 

the total operating revenue is $370,343 generated by project closing and other services, and an 

authorized transfer of $135,875 from the Riverhead IDA Economic Job Development Corporation 

which is considered a related entity of the Agency and a discretely presented component unit of the 

Town of Riverhead. 

 

Budgetary Highlights 

 

Operating revenue in the 2024 budget was established at $354,894.  Operating revenue came in lower 

than budgeted as a result of fewer project closings and service fees. 

 

Payroll costs of $173,748 are over budget by $9,350 due to annual wage increases and a change in 

estimate related to accrued payroll. 

 

Rent expense is under budget by $9,612 because the Agency’s lease ended in March of 2024 and 

relocated its offices to the governing municipalities facilities. 

 

Nonoperating revenue - interest income is $9,520 over budget in 2024 as a result of the Agency 

establishing an account with Hanover Bank that has a higher interest rate. 

 

Dollar Dollar

2024 Change 2023* Change 2022**

Total operating revenue 301,431$     (204,787)    506,218    326,663     179,555     

Total operating expenses 258,393       1,414         256,979    45,069       211,910     

Income (loss) from operations 43,038         (206,201)    249,239    281,594     (32,355)      

Nonoperating revenue - interest income 9,770           9,348         422           242            180            

Change in net position 52,808         (196,853)    249,661    281,836     (32,175)      

Beginning net position, as previously stated 328,477       254,562     73,915      (32,175)      106,090     

Prior period adjustment -                   (4,901)        4,901        4,901         -                 

Beginning net position, as restated 328,477       249,661     78,816      (27,274)      106,090     

Ending net position 381,285$     52,808       328,477    254,562     73,915       
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

 

 

 

There were no changes between the original and final budget. 

 

Operating revenue in the 2023 budget was established at $171,601.  Operating revenue came in higher 

than budgeted as a result of project closings, additional service fees, and a Board approved increase 

in fee rate. 

 

New York State Employees’ Retirement System pension expense is over budget by approximately 

$25,000 due to the change from 2022 when the State booked the noncurrent pension as an asset, and 

then as a liability in 2023. 

 

Business development expenses are over budget by $6,250 because the expense was not budgeted 

for.  The expense relates to the Agency’s participation in executing and completing a plan for the 

Town of Riverhead Community Development Agency (CDA). 

 

Payroll costs of $153,097 are under budget by $9,197 due to a decrease in the compensated absence 

accrual. 

 

Travel costs are $6,350 under budget in 2023 as a result of no conference fees. 

 

Summarized Capital Assets 

 
Dollar Dollar

2024 Change 2023 Change 2022

Furniture and fixtures 1,480$         -                 1,480        -                 1,480         

Equipment 9,535           -                 9,535        1,115         8,420         

Total capital assets 11,015         -                 11,015      1,115         9,900         

Less accumulated depreciation (10,347)        (223)           (10,124)     (390)           (9,734)        

Capital assets, net 668$            (223)           891           725            166             
 

Depreciation expense amounted to $223 and $390 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively.  The Agency purchased a computer equipment during the year ended December 31, 

2023.  There were no capital assets purchased during the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 

Economic Factors 

 

The Agency will continue to look for funding opportunities to further its mission of promoting local 

development.  Each year, the Agency will evaluate opportunities for investment of its resources in 

furthering this mission.  High interest rates will continue to contribute high interest income for the 

Agency, while resulting in uncertain economic trends for commercial development. 
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

 

 

 

Contacting Administration 

 

This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors 

with a general overview of the Agency’s finances and to show the accountability for the money 

received.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the 

Agency’s Board of Directors at 55 Columbus Avenue, Riverhead, New York. 

 

 

 

 

 



2023

2024 (as restated)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and equivalents 430,340$     399,847     

Accounts receivable 1,815           102,800     

Prepaid expenses 6,463           5,230         

Total current assets 438,618       507,877     

Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets, net 668             891            

Other assets -                  1,400         

Total noncurrent assets 668             2,291         

Total assets 439,286       510,168     

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Pension 67,404         73,693       

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,477           16,803       

Accrued payroll 6,545           -                

Reimbursement expense deposit 31,808         145,414     

Total current liabilities 39,830         162,217     

Compensated absences 4,012           5,718         

Net pension liability - ERS - proportionate share 51,278         81,763       

Total noncurrent liabilities 55,290         87,481       

Total liabilities 95,120         249,698     

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Pension 30,285         5,686         

Net Position

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 668             891            

Unrestricted 380,617       327,586     

Total net position 381,285$     328,477     

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York)

Statements of Net Position

9
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2023

2024 (as restated)

Operating revenue:

Charges for services 250,802$    370,343      

Miscellaneous income 50,629        135,875      

Total operating revenue 301,431      506,218      

Operating expenses:

Business development -                  6,250          

Depreciation 223             390             

Dues and subscriptions 1,000          850             

Employee benefits - pension expense 25,859        31,323        

Insurance 2,120          1,177          

Legal notices 197             1,677          

Office expenses 4,735          2,421          

Payroll 173,748      153,097      

Payroll taxes 13,162        12,560        

Professional fees 30,272        33,030        

Rent 2,920          12,300        

Telephone 2,202          1,904          

Travel and meetings 1,955          -                  

Total operating expenses 258,393      256,979      

Income from operations 43,038        249,239      
 

Nonoperating revenue - interest income 9,770          422             

Change in net position 52,808        249,661      

Net position at beginning of year, as previously stated 328,477      73,915        

Prior period adjustments (note 6) -                  4,901          

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 328,477      78,816        

Net position at end of year 381,285$    328,477      

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York)

Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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2023

2024 (as restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from charges for services and other sources 290,210$      452,977        

Cash paid for personnel services and benefits (208,760)       (196,900)       

Cash paid for administrative costs (60,727)         (53,299)         

Net cash provided by operating activities 20,723          202,778        

Cash flows from investing activities - interest income 9,770            422               

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities - 

purchases of capital assets -                    (1,115)           

Change in cash and equivalents 30,493          202,085        

Cash and equivalents at beginning of year 399,847        197,762        

Cash and equivalents at end of year 430,340$      399,847        

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 43,038          249,239        

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation expense 223               390               

Changes in:

Accounts receivable 985               (98,655)         

Prepaid expenses (1,233)           825               

Other assets 1,400            -                    

Deferred outflows of resources - pension 6,289            1,142            

Accounts payable (15,326)         5,485            

Accrued payroll 6,545            -                    

Reimbursement expense deposit (13,606)         45,414          

Compensated absences (1,706)           (10,322)         

Net pension liability - ERS - proportionate share (30,485)         112,673        

Deferred inflows of resources - pension 24,599          (103,413)       

Net cash provided by operating activities 20,723$        202,778        

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York)

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

 

 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

(a) Organization and Purpose 

The Riverhead Industrial Development Agency (the Agency) is a public benefit corporation 

of the State of New York established pursuant to the New York State General Municipal 

Law.  It is a quasi-governmental, tax exempt Agency whose purpose is to promote, 

develop, encourage, and assist in the acquiring, developing, and equipping of various 

business facilities, thereby advancing the job opportunities, general prosperity, and 

economic welfare of the people of the Town of Riverhead (the Town). 
 

The Agency acts as a conduit for Industrial Revenue Bonds, which is used to finance business 

location or expansion projects.  The Agency can also provide projects with tax benefits 

(property, sales, and mortgage recording tax) that are not available to most development 

projects. 
 

The Agency is a discretely presented component unit of the Town, based on the criteria set 

forth in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements.  Such criteria 

includes financial accountability and oversight responsibility which are determined by the 

Town’s ability to appoint the Agency’s board of directors. 
 

(b) Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAP) as prescribed by GASB.  GASB is the accepted standard setting body 

for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.   
 

(c) Cash and Equivalents 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Agency considers all highly liquid debt 

instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash and equivalents. 
 

The Agency’s deposits and investment policies are governed by State statutes.  The Agency 

has adopted its own written investment policy which provides for the deposit of funds in 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured commercial banks or trust 

companies located within the State.  The Agency is authorized to use demand deposit 

accounts, time deposit accounts and certificates of deposit. 
 

Collateral is required for demand deposit accounts, time deposit accounts and certificates of 

deposit at 100% of all deposits not covered by FDIC insurance.  The Agency has entered 

into custodial agreements with the various banks which hold their deposits.  These 

agreements authorize the obligations that may be pledged as collateral.  Such obligations 

include, among other instruments, obligations of the United States and its agencies and 

obligations of the State and its municipal and school district subdivisions. 
 

Permissible investments include obligations of the U.S. Treasury, U.S. Agencies, repurchase 

agreements and obligations of the State or its political subdivisions.  
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

 

 

 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(c) Cash and Equivalents, Continued 
 

The Agency follows the provisions of GASB Statement No. 72 - Fair Value Measurement and 

Application, which defines fair value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into 

three levels based upon the input assumptions used in pricing assets.  The three levels of 

the fair value hierarchy are described below: 
 

• Level 1 - inputs have the highest reliability and are related to assets with unadjusted 

quoted prices in active markets. 

• Level 2 - inputs relate to assets with other than quoted prices in active markets which 

may include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which can be 

corroborated by observable market data. 

• Level 3 - inputs are unobservable inputs and are used to the extent that observable 

inputs do not exist. 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the Agency will incur losses in fair value caused by changing 

interest rates.  The Agency does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment 

maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from changing 

interest rates.  Generally, the Agency does not invest in any long-term investment 

obligations. 
 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Agency’s deposits may 

not be returned to it. GASB Statement No. 40 - Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures 

- an amendment of GASB Statement No. 3, directs that deposits be disclosed as exposed 

to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by depository insurance and the deposits are 

either uncollateralized, collateralized by securities held by the pledging financial 

institution or collateralized by securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust 

department but not in the Agency’s name.  As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Agency 

had no deposits exposed to custodial credit risk. 
 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty will not fulfill its specific obligation 

even without the entity’s complete failure.  The Agency does not have a formal credit risk 

policy other than restrictions to obligations allowable under General Municipal Law of the 

State. 
 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk attributed to the magnitude of a government’s 

investments in a single issuer.  The Agency’s investment policy limits the amount on 

deposit at each of its banking institutions. 
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

 

 

 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(d) Receivables 

Receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 

balances.  Management provides for probable uncollectable amounts through a provision 

for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment 

of the current status of individual accounts.  Balances that are still outstanding after 

management has used reasonable collection efforts are written-off through a charge to the 

valuation allowance and a credit to receivables.  
 

(e) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management 

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 

and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.  

Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting 

period.  Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
 
 (f) Capital Assets 

  Capital assets are reported at cost, net of accumulated depreciation, except for contributed 

property and equipment, which is reported at acquisition value at the date of donation.  

Acquisition value is the price that would be paid to acquire an asset with equivalent service 

potential on the date of donation.  Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are 

capitalized while expenses for maintenance and repair are charged to expenses as incurred.  

Depreciation is provided for in amounts to relate the cost of depreciable assets to 

operations over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.  The estimated 

useful lives established to determine depreciation for furniture, fixtures and equipment are 

five years. 
 
 (g) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

 Deferred outflows of resources represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future 

period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then.  

The Agency has one item that qualifies for reporting in this category.  These amounts are 

related to pension - ERS. 
 
 Deferred inflows of resources represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future 

period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  

The Agency has one item that qualifies for reporting.  These amounts are related to pension 

- ERS. 
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RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York) 
 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

 

 

 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(h) Net Pension System - Proportionate Share - ERS 

The net pension liability represents the Agency’s proportionate share of the net pension system 

for the New York State Employees’ Retirement System (ERS or the System).  The 

financial reporting of the System is presented in accordance with the provisions of GASB 

Statement No. 68 - Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, and GASB 

Statement No. 71 - Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the 

Measurement Date - an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. 
 

(i) Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources less 

liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  Net position is comprised of three 

components: net investment in capital assets, restricted, and unrestricted. 
 

Net Investment in Capital Assets - consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 

depreciation/amortization and increased or reduced by outstanding balances of bonds and 

other debt and related components that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 

improvement of those assets.   
 

Restricted Net Position - consists of net position for which constraints are placed on asset use 

either through the enabling legislation adopted by the Agency or through external 

restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 
 

Unrestricted Net Position - consists of net position that does not meet the definition of the two 

preceding categories.   
 

(j) Revenue Recognition 

The Agency’s primary source of operating revenue is from application fees and financing fees 

(bond issuance and lease fees) which are computed as a percentage of the total project.  

Fees are recorded as income when earned at the time of closing on the projects.  Non-

operating revenues consist of investment earnings. 
 

(k) Reclassifications 

Reclassifications have been made to certain 2023 balances in order to conform them to the 

2024 presentation. 
 

(l) Subsequent Events 

The Agency has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the report which is the date 

the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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(2) Capital Assets 

 

The Agency’s capital asset activity for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is 

summarized as follows: 
 

Balance at Deletions/ Balance at

1/1/24 Additions Transfers 12/31/24

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Furniture and fixtures 1,480$        -                  -              1,480          

Equipment 9,535          -                  -              9,535          

Total capital assets being depreciated 11,015        -                  -              11,015        
 

Less accumulated depreciation:

Furniture and fixtures 1,480          -                  -              1,480          

Equipment 8,644          223             -              8,867          

Total accumulated depreciation 10,124        223             -              10,347        

Total capital assets, net 891$           (223)            -              668             
 

Balance at Deletions/ Balance at

1/1/23 Additions Transfers 12/31/23

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Furniture and fixtures 1,480$        -                  -              1,480          

Equipment 8,420          1,115          -              9,535          

Total capital assets being depreciated 9,900          1,115          -              11,015        
 

Less accumulated depreciation:

Furniture and fixtures 1,480          -                  -              1,480          

Equipment 8,254          390             -              8,644          

Total accumulated depreciation 9,734          390             -              10,124        

Total capital assets, net 166$           725             -              891             
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(3) Reimbursement Expense Deposit 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Agency received reimbursement of expenses 

pursuant to an agreement entered into as follows: 
 

On September 21, 2022, the Agency entered into an agreement (the Agreement) with the Town 

of Riverhead Community Development Agency (the CDA) and Calverton Aviation & 

Technology, LLC (the Company) who collectively applied to the Agency for assistance in a 

project (the Project).  Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company reimbursed the Agency, the 

Agency's counsel and any third-party consultants retained to assist in the due diligence 

process.  Upon the delivery of this Agreement, the Company paid the Agency $150,000, to 

pay the fees and expenses of the Agency, the Agency's transaction counsel and any third-party 

consultants hired or engaged by the Agency in connection with the application due diligence 

or analysis of the Project.  Whenever the Agency incurs $100,000 of fees and expenses, the 

Company will pay to the Agency an additional $100,000 and every time thereafter the Agency 

has incurred $100,000 of fees and expenses until the closing of Phase I of the Project.   
 

During 2023, the Company reimbursed the Agency $450,000 for payments made by the Agency 

in accordance with the Agreement.  Reimbursable payments made by the Agency totaled 

approximately $405,000 which included $278,000 in legal fees, $71,000 in professional fees 

paid to the Agency for its services, $53,000 in business valuations, and $3,000 in other 

business expenses. 
 

In December 2023, the Agency invoiced the Company an additional $100,000 for expenses 

relating to the Agreement.  The $100,000 is included in accounts receivable and in 

reimbursement expense deposit on the statement of net position at December 31, 2023.  The 

balance of the reimbursement expense deposit account amounted to $145,414 at December 

31, 2023. 
 

In January 2024, the Company initiated a lawsuit against the Town, the CDA and the Agency, 

and in October 2024, the Town cancelled the Agreement with the Company.  The Agency 

believes that its claim for the $100,000 receivable is still collectable, but due to the cancelled 

agreement and lawsuit, management reduced the receivable and related reimbursement 

expense deposit account due to potential collection issues.  Management of the Agency 

believes the above method of reducing the receivable does not impact its ability for collection.  

The balance of the reimbursement expense deposit account amounted to $31,808 at December 

31, 2024. 
 

The Town hired an attorney to defend both the Town and the Agency on this matter.  Management 

believes that the outcome of this matter will not have a material effect on these financial 

statements. 
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(4) Pension Plan 
 

(a) Plan Descriptions and Benefits Provided 

The Agency participates in the System.  This is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined 

benefit pension plan.  The System provides retirement benefits as well as death and 

disability benefits.  The net position of the System is held in the New York State Common 

Retirement Fund (the Fund), which was established to hold all assets and record changes 

in fiduciary net position allocated to the System.  The Comptroller of the State of New 

York serves as the trustee of the Fund and is the administrative head of ERS.  Benefits are 

established under the provision of the New York State Retirement and Social Security 

Law (RSSL).  Once a public employer elects to participate in the System, the election is 

irrevocable.  The New York State Constitution provides that pension membership is a 

contractual relationship and plan benefits cannot be diminished or impaired.  Benefits can 

be changed for future members only by enactment of a State statute.  ERS is included in 

the State’s financial report as a pension trust fund.   
 

That report, including information with regard to benefits provided, may be found at 

www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/index.php or obtained by writing to the New York 

State and Local Retirement System, 110 State Street, Albany, NY 12244. 
 

The System is noncontributory except for employees who joined after July 27, 1976, who 

contribute 3% of their salary for the first ten years of membership, and employees who 

joined on or after January 1, 2010 who generally contribute 3% to 6% of their salary for 

their entire length of service.  The Comptroller annually certifies the actuarially 

determined rates expressly used in computing the employers’ contributions based on 

salaries paid during the System’s fiscal year ending March 31.   
 

(b) Pension System, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 

of Resources Related to Pension 

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Agency reported the following for its proportionate share 

of the net pension liabilities for the System.  The net pension system was measured as of 

March 31, 2024 and 2023 for the System.  The total pension liabilities used to calculate 

the net pension liabilities were determined by an actuarial valuation.  The Agency’s 

proportion of the net pension system were based on a projection of the Agency’s long-

term share of contributions to the System relative to the projected contributions of all 

participating members, actuarially determined.  This information was provided by the 

System in reports provided to the Agency. 
 

 2024 2023 
 

Measurement date  3/31/2024 3/31/2023 

Net pension liability $ 51,278 81,763 

Agency’s proportion of the net 

 pension liabilities  0.0003483% 0.003813% 

Change in proportionate share  (0.000033) 0.0000032 
 

  

http://www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/index.php
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(4) Pension Plan, Continued 
 

(b) Pension System, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 

of Resources Related to Pension, Continued 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Agency’s recognized pension expense 

of $25,859 and $31,323, respectively.  At December 31, 2024 and 2023 the Agency’s 

reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

pension from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Resources Resources

Differences between expected

and actual experience 16,517$      1,398        8,708        2,296        

Changes of assumptions 19,387        -                39,709      439           

Net difference between projected and

actual investment earnings on pension

plan investments -                  25,049      -                480           

Changes in proportion and differences

between the Agency's contributions and

proportionate share of contributions 12,111        3,838        9,585        2,471        

Agency's contributions subsequent to

the measurement date 19,389        -                15,691      -                

Total 67,404$      30,285      73,693      5,686        

2024 2023

  
Agency contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction 

of the net pension system in the year ending December 31, 2025.  Other amounts reported 

as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension will 

be recognized in the pension expense as follows: 
 

 Year ending 
 

  2025 $ (6,720) 

  2026  12,494 

  2027  16,658 

  2028   (4,702) 
 

   $ 17,730 
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(4) Pension Plan, Continued 
 

(c) Actuarial Assumptions 

The total pension liability as of each measurement date was determined by using an actuarial 

valuation as noted in the table below, with update procedures used to roll forward the total 

pension liability to the measurement date.  The actuarial valuations used the following 

actuarial assumptions: 
 

 2024 2023 
 

 Actuarial valuation date April 1, 2023 April 1, 2022 
 

 Measurement date March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 
 

 Inflation 2.9% 2.9%  
 

 Salary scale 4.4% 4.4% 
 

 Investment rate of return 

 (net of investment expense, 

 including inflation) 5.9% 5.9% 
 

 Cost-of-living adjustments 1.5% 1.5% 
 

To set the long-term rate of return on pension plan investments, consideration was given to a 

building-block method using best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 

(expected return, net of investment expenses and inflation) for each major asset class.  

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting 

the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 

adding expected inflation. 

 

Demographic assumptions using in the April 1, 2023 actuarial valuation are based on the 

results of an actuarial experience study completed April 1, 2020.  Demographic 

assumptions are primarily based on System experience over the period April 1, 2015 - 

March 31, 2020.  Annuitant mortality rates are adjusted to incorporate mortality 

improvements under the Society of Actuaries’ Scale MP-2021. 
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(4) Pension Plan, Continued 
 

(c) Actuarial Assumptions, Continued 
 

Long-Term Long-Term

Expected Expected

Target Real Rate Target Real Rate

Allocation of Return* Allocation of Return*

Asset class:

Domestic equity 32% 4.00% 32% 4.30%

International equity 15% 6.65% 15% 6.85%

Private equity 10% 7.25% 10% 7.50%

Real estate equity 9% 4.60% 9% 4.60%

Opportunistic/ARS studio 3% 5.25% 3% 5.38%

Credit 4% 5.40% 4% 5.43%

Real assets 3% 5.79% 3% 5.84%

Fixed income 23% 1.50% 23% 1.50%

Cash 1% 0.00% 1% 0.00%

100% 100%

2024 2023

  
* The real rates of return are net of a long-term inflation assumption of 2.9% and 2.5% in 

2024 and 2023, respectively.   
 

(d) Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability in both the April 1, 2023 and 

2022 valuation reports was 5.9%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the 

discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at the current 

contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily 

required rates, actuarially determined.  Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ 

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit 

payments of current plan members.  Therefore the long-term expected rate of return on 

pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 

determine the total pension liability. 
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(4) Pension Plan, Continued 
 

(e) Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liabilities to the Discount Rate 

Assumption 

The following presents the Agency’s  proportionate share of net pension asset/(liability) 

calculated using the current discount rates, as well as what the Agency’s proportionate 

share of the net pension asset/(liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount 

rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current discount 

rates: 
 

Current

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

 (4.9%)  (5.9%)  (6.9%)

Agency's proportionate share

of the net pension asset/(liability) (161,225)$ (51,278)     (40,549)     

Current

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

 (4.9%)  (5.9%)  (6.9%)

Agency's proportionate share

of the net pension asset/(liability) (197,585)$ (81,763)     15,021      

2024

2023

  
(f) Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

The components of the current year net pension liability of the employers as of the respective 

measurement dates, were as follows: 
 

 2024 2023 
 

 (Dollars in Millions) 
 

Measurement date  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2024 
 

Net pension liability $ (240,697) (232,627) 

Employer’s total pension liability  225,973 211,183 
 

Employer’s net pension liability $   (14,724)  (21,444) 

Ratio of plan net position to the employers’ 

 total pension liability  93.88% 90.78% 
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(4) Pension Plan, Continued 
 

(g) Contributions to the Pension Plans 

Employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year which ends on 

March 31st.  Retirement contributions for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

represent the projected employer contribution for the period of April 1, 2024 through March 

31, 2025 and April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024, respectively, based on paid employer 

wages multiplied by the employer’s contribution rate, by tier.  Retirement contributions 

paid to the System for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were $24,619 and 

$20,921, respectively. 

 

(5) Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Implemented 
 

GASB has issued the following pronouncements which will be implemented in the years required. 

The effects of the implementation of these pronouncements are not known at this time.   
 

Statement No. 102 - Certain Risk Disclosures.  Effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 

2024. 
 

Statement No. 103 - Financial Reporting Model Improvements.  Effective for fiscal years 

beginning after June 15, 2025. 
 

Statement No. 104 - Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets.  Effective for fiscal years beginning 

after June 15, 2025. 

 

(6) Prior Period Adjustments 

 

Certain adjustments related to the recording of the System in accordance with GASB Statement 

No. 68 - Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, in the 2023 financial statements 

were required in order to properly state the financial position of the Agency.  A summary of 

the restatements are as follows: 
 
    As previously  Restated 

    stated Change amounts 
 
 Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 23,153 (17,923)   5,230 
 
 Deferred outflows of resources -  

 pension  $ 58,002 15,691 73,693 
 
 Accounts payable $ 39,627 (22,824) 16,803 
 
 Employee benefits - pension expense $ 47,014 (15,691) 31,323 
 
 Net position at beginning of year $ 73,915   4,901 78,816 
 
 

 



Variance

with

Original Final Final

Budget Budget Actual Budget

Operating revenue:

Charges for services 331,144$   331,144     250,802     (80,342)      

Miscellaneous income 23,750       23,750       50,629       26,879       

Total operating revenue 354,894     354,894     301,431     (53,463)      

Operating expenses:

Depreciation -                 -                 223            (223)           

Dues and subscriptions 1,000         1,000         1,000         -                 

Employee benefits - pension expense 25,143       25,143       25,859       (716)           

Insurance 1,198         1,198         2,120         (922)           

Legal notices 400            400            197            203            

Office expenses 2,850         2,850         4,735         (1,885)        

Payroll 164,398     164,398     173,748     (9,350)        

Payroll taxes 12,840       12,840       13,162       (322)           

Professional fees 27,250       27,250       30,272       (3,022)        

Rent 12,532       12,532       2,920         9,612         

Telephone 1,896         1,896         2,202         (306)           

Travel and meetings -                 -                 1,955         (1,955)        

Total operating expenses 249,507     249,507     258,393     (8,886)        

 105,387     105,387     43,038       (62,349)      

Nonoperating revenue - interest income 250            250            9,770         9,520         

Change in net position 105,637$   105,637     52,808       (52,829)      

Net position at beginning of year 328,477     

Net position at end of year 381,285$   

RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York)

Schedule of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - Budget to Actual

Year ended December 31, 2024
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Required Supplementary Information



ERS System 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

The Agency's proportion of the 

net pension asset/liability 0.0003483% 0.0003813% 0.0003781% 0.0003926% 0.0004260% 0.0004371% 0.0004680% 0.0004727% 0.0004857%

The Agency's proportionate share 

of the net pension asset/(liability) (51,278)$    (81,763)      30,910       (391)           (112,808)    (30,971)      (28,069)      (34,306)      (77,954)      

The Agency's covered payroll 147,941$   142,377     137,563     128,018     124,573     119,107     111,727     109,919      104,498     

The Agency's proportionate share 

of the net pension asset/liability

as a percentage of covered payroll 34.66% 57.43% 22.47% 0.31% 90.56% 26.00% 25.12% 31.21% 74.60%

Plan fiduciary net position as a 

percentage of the total pension asset/ 

liability 93.88% 90.78% 103.65% 99.95% 86.39% 96.27% 98.24% 94.70% 97.90%

25

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Agency is presenting

information for those years for which information is available.

RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of the Agency's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset/Liability

Year ended December 31, 2024



ERS System 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Contractually required contribution 24,619$          20,921          17,619        22,855        19,768        18,542        17,394        17,222        16,372        

Contribution in relation to the

contractually required contribution 24,619            20,921          17,619        22,855        19,768        18,542        17,394        17,222        16,372        

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                    -                    -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Agency's covered payroll 147,941$        142,377        137,563      128,018      124,573      119,107      111,727      109,919      104,498      

Contribution as a percentage of 

covered payroll 16.64% 14.69% 12.81% 17.85% 15.87% 15.57% 15.57% 15.67% 15.67%

26

RIVERHEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the Town of Riverhead, New York)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of the Agency's Pension Contributions

Year ended December 31, 2024

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.  However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Agency is presenting 

information for those years for which information is available.



27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

The Board of Directors 

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency: 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency (the Agency), a discretely presented component unit of 

the Town of Riverhead, New York, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related 

notes to financial statements, which collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements, 

and have issued our report thereon dated March 24, 2025. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Agency’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control.  

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the Agency’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 

in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 

by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 

this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or, significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 

any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

sschmid_EFPR17E
WILLIAMSVILLE GROUP



28 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency’s financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 

material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to 

be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of This Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Agency’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 
Williamsville, New York 

March 24, 2025 


